first sensitivity test, which should result in a 400 percent reduction in vehicle trips based on the 4D elasticity values.

However, with the application of ceiling and floor values, no single D variable can result in a vehicle trip reduction of

60

more than 30 percent.  Therefore, as shown in Table 27, the expected percent reduction in vehicle trips from the 4D

elasticity values is 30 percent.

The model estimates a 22 percent vehicle trip reduction from Test 1 to Test 2 and a 23 percent vehicle trip reduction

from Test 1 to Test 3, indicating that the model is sensitive to changes in density but not to the degree research data

has shown.  Furthermore, this data suggests the 4D elasticity value related to the Density variable should be reduced

by 75 percent (from -0.04 to -0.01) to account for the model’s sensitivity to a change in density.

TABLE 27

TEST #2: DENSITY INCREASE IN A SELECT AREA

PEAK PERIOD (7-HOUR) TRAVEL OUTPUTS

Test

Model

Vehicle

Trips

Model Growth

In Vehicle

Trips

Expected

Growth in

Vehicle Trips

Difference

(Model –

Expected)

% Difference

(Model –

Expected)

% Vehicle Trip

Reduction

Expected From 4D

Elasticity Values

Test 1: 10 HH + 10

Jobs
100 -- -- -- -- --

Test 2: 100 HH +

100 Jobs
875 775 1,000 -225 -22% -30%

Test 3: 1,000 HH +

1,000 Jobs
7,822 7,722 10,000 -2,278 -23% -30%

Model Test #3: Optimizing Land Use Mix (Diversity) of a Single Area

Model Test 3 is a test for diversity.  Research suggests that having residences and jobs in close proximity will reduce

the vehicle trips generated by allowing some trips to be made on foot or by bicycle.  This variable measures how

closely the neighborhood in question matches the “ideal” mix of jobs and households, which is assumed to be the

ratio of jobs to households measured across the region as a whole.

To ascertain the degree to which the model was sensitive to the changes in diversity, test were conducted to